017

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

JUL 19 1990

DLERK, SUN PAGE CAUS

By

Daposy Cherk 7

v.

CASE NO. 75,880 and 76,010

ANTHONY LEE WILLIAMS,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

#### PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

BRADLEY R. BISCHOFF ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 714224

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (904) 488-0600

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE (S	)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	i.
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
ISSUE I	4
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING WILLIAMS' MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE IN-COURT IDENTIFICATION TESTIMONY OF ARTHUR JERNIGAN. (Restated)	
ISSUE II 1	.0
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING WILLIAMS AS A HABITUAL OFFENDER. (Restated)	
ISSUE III 1	.5
WHETHER A SENTENCE MUST BE REVERSED AND REMANDED FOR RESENTENCING PURSUANT TO THE OPTIONS PROVIDED IN REE V. STATE, 14 F.L.W. 565 (FLA. NOV. 16, 1989), WHEN THERE IS NO SIGNIFICANT DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE REASONS FOR DEPARTURE FROM THE GUIDELINES WHICH WERE ORALLY PRONOUNCED AT THE IMPOSITION OF SENTENCE AND THE WRITTEN REASONS WHICH WERE ENTERED THE SAME DAY OR WITHIN A FEW DAYS OF THE IMPOSITION OF SENTENCE?	
CONCLUSION 1	. 7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 1	.7

### TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
Alvord v. State,  322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1975), cert. denied, 96 S.Ct. 3234 (1976)	11
Blanco v. State, 452 So.2d 520, 525 (Fla. 1984), cert. denied, 469 US 1181 (1985)	, 7
Downer v. State, 375 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1979)	5
Engle v. State, 438 So.2d 803 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied, 104 S.Ct. 1430 (1983)	11
Frank v. State, 490 So.2d 190 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	12
Johnson v. Dugger, 817 F.2d 726 (11th Cir. 1987)	9
Manson v. Brathwaite, 432 US 98, 110, 97 S.Ct. 2243, 2250, 53 L.Ed.2d 140 (1977)	6
Neil v. Biggers, 409 US 188, 199-200, 93 S.Ct. 375, 382, 34 L.Ed.2d 401 (1972)	6
Pope v. State,  So.2d , 15 F.L.W. S243  (Fla. April 26, 1990)	16
Ree v. State, 14 F.L.W. 565 (Fla. Nov. 16, 1989)	1, 15
<pre>State v. Cromartie, 419 So.2d 757 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982), rev. den., Cromartie v. State, 422 So.2d 842 (Fla. 1982)</pre>	, 8
State v. Jackson, 478 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 1985)	15
Tillman v. State, 525 So.2d 862 (Fla. 1988)	13

# TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

CASES	PAGE(S)
Williams v. State,  So.2d, 15 F.L.W. D895  (Fla. 1st DCA, April 5, 1990)	10, 14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	PAGE(S)
§775.084(3)(a), F.S. (1988)	13
§775.084, F.S.	11-12
